
KERN COUNTY 

Public Health Services 
DEPARTMENT 

BRYNN CARRIGAN 

DIRECTOR 

KRISTOPHER LYON, MD 

HEALTH OFFICER 

1800 MT. VERNON AVENUE BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93306-3302 661-321-3000 WWW.KERNPUBLICHEALTH.COM 

November 16, 2021 

Board of Supervisors 
Kern County Administration Center 
1115 Truxtun Avenue 
Bakersfield, CA 93301 

PROPOSED RETROACTIVE AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO  AGREEMENT 581-2021 WITH THE REHABILIATION 
CENTER OF BAKERSFIELD FOR COVID-19 TRANSITIONAL CARE 

(Fiscal Impact: $200,000; ELC Grant; Budgeted; Discretionary) 

The purpose of this letter is to request your Board's approval of the proposed retroactive Amendment No. 1 to 
the Agreement 581-2021 with the Rehabilitation Center of Bakersfield for COVID-19 transitional care, to 
increase maximum compensation by $200,000, to a new total amount not to exceed $400,000. 

A novel coronavirus declared COVID-19 by the World Health Organization (WHO) was first detected in Wuhan 

City, Hubei Province, China in December 2019. WHO declared COVID-19 to be a pandemic. COVID-19 was 

and continues to be a very serious health threat. On March 30, 2020, the local Health Officer proclaimed a local 

health emergency due to COVID-19 and your Board ratified that local health emergency on March 31, 2020. On 

September 28, 2021, your Board approved the Personal/Professional Services Agreement to provide 

transitional 

medical care to COVID-19 infectious homeless patients discharged from hospitals, from September 1, 2021 

through June 30, 2022. This service is needed to assist in decompressing the local hospitals during COVID-19 

surges and to allow for continued medical oversight of infectious individuals who do not have a place to isolate 

while infectious. This proposed Amendment No. 1 increases maximum compensation by $200,000, to a new 

total amount not to exceed $400,000. PPSAs are typically approved by the County's Purchasing Department; 

however, since the maximum amount exceeds Purchasing's authority, this request is brought before your Board. 

This Amendment has been reviewed and approved as to form by County Counsel. 

Therefore, IT IS RECOMMENDED that your Board approve and authorize the Chairman to sign the proposed 
retroactive Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 581-2021 with the Rehabilitation Center of Bakersfield for 
COVID-19 transitional care, to increase maximum compensation by $200,000, to a new total amount not to 
exceed $400,000. 

BNC:cdd 
Attachment 
C: County Administrative Office 

Respectfully submitted, 

Bry 
Dire lie Health Services 



AMENDMENT NUMBER _1_. 
TO 

PERSONAL/PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
(The Rehabilitation Center of Bakersfield)

THIS AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT, effective this __ day of ______ , 20_, is between the 
COUNTY OF KERN, a political subdivision of the State of California, ("County") with its principal location at 
1115 Truxtun Avenue, Bakersfield, CA 93301, and The Rehabilitation Center of Bakersfield ("Consultant"), 
whose principal place of business is at 2211 Mount Vernon Avenye. Bakersfield, CA 93306.

W IT N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, County and Consultant entered into a Personal/Professional Services Agreement dated 
September 28, 2021 , agreement # _____ ("Agreement"); and 

WHEREAS, the parties to the Agreement desire to amend the Agreement as specified below; 

NOW, THEREFORE, County and Consultant do mutually agree as follows (check those applicable): 

__ Tenn. The Agreement shall be extended from _____ until ______ • unless sooner 
terminated as provided for in the Agreement. 
_ Services. 
_x__ Com ensation for Se ices payable by County under the Agreement shall increase/decrease from 
$ $200.000 to =$4..:...:0=o""',o=o=o ___ _ 
__ Expenses payable by County under the Agreement shall increase/decrease from $ to i 

_x__ tal Amount Pa abl nder A reement (Compensation for Services, Plus Expenses) payable by 
County under the Agreement shall increase/decrease from $200,000 to &.$4�0=0=,0=0=0

.__ 
___ , 

__ Other: 

Except as expressly amended herein, all provisions of the Agreement, as previously amended, shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment Number ..L to the Agreement has been executed as of the date 
indicated above. 

COUNTY OF KERN 

By--------------
Director of Public Health Chair of the Board of Supervisors 

"County" 

Date \ \ f Z../ 2-02-..\
r I 

Date _____________ _ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: The Rehabilitation Center of Bakersfield 
Office of the County Counsel 

By ______________ , 
Chief Deputy 

Date _____________ _ Date __,_J
"""--j
6/---=-J-+-

f:j_20_'2--....__J __ _ 

rev 07/07/2016 


